The movement in the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities since implementation is summarized below.

Amounts in NOK million
Land and

building
Machinery

and vehicles   Others
Right-of-use

assets
Lease

liabilities

Balance as of January 1, 2019  4,118  26  6  4,150  5,729

Additions  161  1  2  164  164

Remeasurement  25 0 0  25  25

Depreciation expense  -228  -6  -2  -236 n/a

Impairments  -216 0 0  -216 n/a

Interest expense n/a n/a n/a n/a  120

Lease payments n/a n/a n/a n/a  -390

Currency translation differences  -39 0 0  -39  -64

Balance as of June 30, 2019  3,822  21  5  3,848  5,585

Lease payments of NOK 390 million consist of lease installments of NOK 270 million and interest expense of NOK
120 million. The impairment of right-of-use for land and buildings in the first-half 2019 mainly relates to buildings that
are, or will be, vacated by Aker Solutions and update of market value of potential sub-leases.

AKER SOLUTIONS26

HALF-YEAR RESULTS 2019 �| FIGURES AND NOTES

Effects on operating segments and income statement from IFRS 16

1H 2019 1H 2018

Amounts in NOK million
As reported

IFRS 16
Effect of
IFRS 16

Adjusted
IAS 17

As reported
IAS 17

Projects  11,967 0  11,967  9,101

Services  2,802 0  2,802  2,496

Other and eliminations  12  67  80  140

Revenue  14,781  67  14,848  11,737

Projects  947  -199  748  636

Services  391  -55  336  307

Other  -82  -31  -112  -79

Impairments/onerous lease 0  -216  -216 0

EBITDA  1,257  -501  756  864

EBITDA excluding special items1  1,266  -285  981  825

Projects 7.9% 6.3% 7.0%

Services 14.0% 12.0% 12.3%

EBITDA margin 8.5% 5.1% 7.4%

EBITDA margin excluding special items1 8.6% 6.6% 7.0%

1H 2019 1H 2018

Amounts in NOK million
As reported

IFRS 16
Effect of
IFRS 16

Adjusted
IAS 17

As reported
IAS 17

Projects  469  -48  421  374

Services  242  -5  237  225

Other and eliminations  -288  2  -286  -119

EBIT  423  -51  371  480

Projects 3.9% 3.5% 4.1%

Services 8.6% 8.5% 9.0%

EBIT margin 2.9% 2.5% 4.1%

Income before tax  206  49  255  331

Net income  137  33  170  222

1) Refer to alternative performance measures for overview of special items

AKER SOLUTIONS 27

FIGURES AND NOTES | HALF-YEAR RESULTS 2019

Note 11 Borrowings

Interest bearing borrowings are recognized initially at fair value less transaction costs and subsequent at amortized cost.

Amounts in NOK million Maturity
 June 30,

2019
 June 30,

 2018
 Dec 31,

 2018

Bond - ISIN NO 0010661051  October 2019  732  1,009  1,011

Bond - ISIN NO 0010814213  July 2022  1,500  1,494  1,497

Bond - ISIN NO 0010853286  June 2024  992 0 0

Brazilian Development Bank EXIM and capex loans  Within one year  114  90  96